

Queensland Government Gazette

EXTRAORDINARYPUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 382]

TUESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2019

[No. 28

NOTICE

Premier's Office Brisbane, 24 September 2019

His Excellency the Governor directs it to be notified that, acting under the provisions of the *Constitution of Queensland 2001*, he has appointed the Honourable Dianne Elizabeth Farmer MP, Minister for Child Safety, Youth and Women and Minister for the Prevention of Domestic and Family Violence to act as, and to perform all of the functions and exercise all of the powers of, Minister for Innovation and Tourism Industry Development and Minister for Cross River Rail from 24 September 2019 until the Honourable Kate Jennifer Jones MP returns to Queensland.

ANNASTACIA PALASZCZUK MP PREMIER AND MINISTER FOR TRADE Queensland



Constitution of Queensland 2001

PROCLAMATION

I, WALTER SOFRONOFF, President of the Court of Appeal, acting under section 41 of the *Constitution of Queensland 2001*, having previously made the prescribed affirmations, have today assumed the administration of the Government of the State as Acting Governor because His Excellency the Honourable Paul de Jersey AC, Governor, is absent from the State.

[L.S.] WALTER SOFRONOFF Acting Governor

Signed and sealed on 24 September 2019.

By Command

Annastacia Palaszczuk

God Save the Queen

ENDNOTES

- 1. Made by the Acting Governor on 24 September 2019.
- 2. Published in an Extraordinary Government Gazette on 24 September 2019.
- The administering agency is the Department of the Premier and Cabinet.

© The State of Queensland 2019
Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to:

Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001.

This page has been left blank intentionally